The mortality assumptions imply the following life expectancies, in years, of an active
member, aged 65, retiring now:

2017 2016

Male  22.4 22.3

Female  24.4 24.3

Group Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Group Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 July 2017

135

ARYZTA AG  Accounts 2017

G
ro

up

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the principal financial
actuarial assumptions is set out below. The present value of the defined benefit obligation
has been calculated using the projected unit credit method, which is the same as that
applied in calculating the defined benefit obligation recognised in the Group Consolidated
Balance Sheet. The impact on the defined benefit obligation as at 31 July 2017 is on
the basis that only one principal financial actuarial assumption is changed, with all other
assumptions remaining unchanged.

The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not
change compared to the previous period.

Assumption Change in Assumption Impact on plan liabilities

Discount rate Increase/decrease 0.50%
Decrease by 4.7%
/increase by 5.6%

Salary growth rate Increase/decrease 0.50% Increase/decrease by 0.8%

Net pension liability
in EUR `000 2017 2016

Total fair value of assets  59,225  60,050

Present value of plan liabilities  (63,982)  (71,437)

Deficit in the plans  (4,757)  (11,387)

Related deferred tax asset (note 24)  2,271  3,881

Net pension liability  (2,486)  (7,506)

Fair value of plan assets
in EUR `000 Quoted Non-quoted 2017 2016

Cash and cash equivalents  2,280  –  2,280  1,151

Equity instruments  13,600  4,361  17,961  16,727

Debt instruments  15,798  5,748  21,546  27,322

Property  2,236  12,958  15,194  13,537

Other  833  1,411  2,244  1,313

Total fair value of assets  34,747  24,478  59,225  60,050

Movement in the fair value of plan assets
in EUR `000 2017 2016

Fair value of plan assets at 1 August  60,050  66,826

Interest income  90  641

Employer contributions  2,826  3,113

Employee contributions  2,479  2,657

Benefit payments made  (2,463)  (3,567)

Plan settlements  (3,392)  (6,540)

Actuarial return on plan assets (excluding interest income)  3,240  (695)

Translation adjustments  (3,605)  (2,385)

Fair value of plan assets at 31 July  59,225  60,050

Group Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Group Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 July 2017

136

ARYZTA AG  Accounts 2017

G
ro

up

Movement in the present value of plan obligations
in EUR `000 2017 2016

Present value of plan obligations at 1 August  (71,437)  (80,313)

Current service cost  (3,692)  (4,435)

Past service gain  1,365  1,256

Settlement gain  –   2,049

Interest expense on plan obligations  (141)  (774)

Employee contributions  (2,479)  (2,657)

Benefit payments made  2,463  3,567

Plan settlements  3,392  6,540

Actuarial changes in demographic and financial assumptions  3,878  (3,748)

Actuarial experience adjustments  (983)  3,981

Arising on disposal of business – 503

Translation adjustments  3,652  2,594

Present value of plan obligations at 31 July  (63,982)  (71,437)

Movement in net liability recognised in the Group Consolidated
Balance Sheet
in EUR `000 2017 2016

Net liability in plans at 1 August  (11,387)  (13,487)

Current service cost (note 7)  (3,692)  (4,435)

Past service gain (note 7)  1,365  1,256

Settlement gain – 2,049

Employer contributions  2,826  3,113

Net interest expense (note 4)  (51)  (133)

Actuarial gain/(loss) on Group defined benefit pension plans  6,135  (462)

Arising on disposal of business – 503

Translation adjustments  47  209

Net liability in plans at 31 July  (4,757)  (11,387)

The estimated contributions expected to be paid during the year ending 31 July 2018 in
respect of the Group’s defined benefit plans are €2,628,000.

Analysis of defined benefit expense recognised
in the Group Consolidated Income Statement
in EUR `000 2017 2016

Current service cost  3,692  4,435

Past service gain  (1,365)  (1,256)

Settlement gain – (2,049)

Non-financing expense  2,327  1,130

Included in financing costs, net  51  133

Net charge to Group Consolidated Income Statement  2,378  1,263

Additionally, a charge of €14,233,000 (2016: €13,202,000) was recorded in the Group
Consolidated Income Statement in respect of the Group’s defined contribution plans.

Group Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Group Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 July 2017

137

ARYZTA AG  Accounts 2017

G
ro

up

Defined benefit pension expense recognised
in Group Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
in EUR `000 2017 2016

Return on plan assets (excluding interest income)  3,240  (695)

Experience (losses)/gains on plan liabilities  (983)  3,981